# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

CHAP. 353

inches long, of all their financial transactions in behalf of the town during the municipal year immediately preceding, with a full account of the receipts and disbursements during that period, and to whom and for what purpose each item of the same was paid, with a statement in detail of the indebtedness and resources of the town; including a list of all unpaid taxes which have been committed to the treasurer or collector for collection, giving the names of all delinquent taxpayers and the amount due from each; except that the names of those persons receiving pauper assistance shall not be printed, unless any town at its annual town meeting shall vote to include such names in its next annual report.'

Effective August 20, 1951

### Chapter 352

AN ACT Relating to Definition of "Teacher" Under Maine State Retirement Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 60, § 1, amended. The 5th paragraph of section 1 of chapter 60 of the revised statutes, as revised by section 3 of chapter 384 of the public laws of 1947 and amended by chapter 428 of the public laws of 1949, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

"Teacher" shall mean any teacher, principal, supervisor, school nurse, school secretary or superintendent employed in any day school within the state, including teachers in unorganized territory and teachers who teach in any day school which received any direct state aid in 1950, and municipal tuition funds amounting to at least twice the amount of such state aid, during the same year."

Effective August 20, 1951

### Chapter 353

AN ACT to Provide Facilities for the Peaceful Settlement of Industrial Disputes Through Mediation.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 25, §§ 9-E - 9-I, additional. Chapter 25 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto 5 new sections to be numbered 9-E to 9-I, inclusive, to read as follows:

PUBLIC LAWS, 1951

#### 'Panel of Mediators

- Sec. 9-E. Declaration of policy. It is hereby declared to be the policy of the state to provide full and adequate facilities for the settlement of disputes between employers and employees or their representatives through mediation.
- Sec. 9-F. Panel of mediators. There is hereby created a panel of mediators which shall consist of 5 impartial members, appointed by the governor, with the advice and consent of the council, from time to time upon the expiration of the terms of the several members, for terms of 3 years. One member of the panel shall be appointed chairman thereof by the governor with the advice and consent of the council. Vacancies occurring during a term shall be filled for the unexpired term. Members of the panel shall each receive \$20 a day, for their services, for the time actually employed in the discharge of their official duties and shall also receive their travelling and all other necessary expenses. Neither the commissioner nor any official of the department of labor and industry nor any member of the board of arbitration and conciliation shall be eligible to serve as a member of the panel, nor have any jurisdiction or authority over the panel in the performance of its duties.
- Sec. 9-G. Mediation procedure; duties of the panel. The chairman of the panel, upon request of one or both of the parties to a dispute between an employer and his employees, shall, or upon his own motion may, proffer the services of one or more members of the panel to be selected by the chairman, to serve as a mediator or mediators in such a dispute. The member or members so selected shall exert every reasonable effort to encourage the parties to the dispute to settle their differences by conference or other peaceful means.
- Sec. 9-H. Services of panel not available if covered by agreement. The services of the panel as mediators shall not be invoked in any dispute between the parties to an agreement between an employer and his employees if such agreement contains provisions providing a method for settlement of such dispute.
- Sec. 9-I. Privilege. Any information disclosed by either party to a dispute to the panel or any of its members in carrying out the provisions of sections 9-E to 9-I, inclusive, shall be privileged.'